GBP   (1,653,645)   (951,724)
UAE Dirham   (580,913)   (1,199,899)
SGD   (1,188,617)   (2,273,880)

C. Financial risk management (continued)

iv   Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:
 Average rate Year-end spot rate

31 December

2023
31 December

2022
1 April

2022
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
1 April

2022
EUR 4.07  4.15  4.43   4.14   4.00 4.29
USD 3.76  3.76  3.76   3.75 3.76 3.76
GBP 4.65  4.82  5.19   4.77   4.52 5.12
UAE Dirham 1.02  1.02  1.03   1.02 1.02 1.02
EGP 0.13  0.18  0.24   0.12   0.15 0.21

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the non-pegged currencies to which the Group has a significant exposure on its
monetary assets and liabilities. The analysis calculates the effect of reasonable possible movement of the
currency rate against SR, with all other variables held constant, on the consolidated statement of profit or loss.
  Currency movement vs. Saudi Riyal (SR)
  31 December 2023 31 December 2022 1 April 2022
Foreign
currency

Change in
currency Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

EUR +/- 10%   (23,956,000)   23,956,000   (20,225,000)   20,225,000 (27,439,000) 27,439,000
GBP +/- 10%   (789,000)   789,000   (430,000)   430,000 (538,000) 538,000
UAE Dirham +/- 10%   (59,253)   59,253   (122,525)   122,525 11,118 (11,118)
CAD +/- 10% - -   (5,000)   5,000 - -

 (24,804,253) 24,804,253 (20,782,525) 20,782,525 (27,965,882) 27,965,882

Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair & Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

All amounts are presented in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated.

53

25. Financial instruments fair values and risk management (continued)

As the Saudi Riyal is pegged to US Dollar, the Group is not exposed to significant currency risk arising out of
US Dollar.

Commission rate risk
It is the exposure to various risks associated with the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing commission rates
on the Group's financial position and cash flows. Islamic banking facilities (Murabaha) and Sukuk amounting

[…]

IAS 1  Amendment - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants 1 January 2024

178 179

Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair & Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Consolidated statement of profit or loss
For the year ended 31 December 2023

All amounts are presented in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated.

60

33. Restatement

Right of use assets and lease liabilities

The lease contracts database review was completed by Management and the 3rd party consultant. The review
included assessing the accuracy and completeness of information included in the database and the proper
recalculations of IFRS 16 models, in accordance with the requirements of International Financial Reporting
Standard “IFRS” 16 as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

As a result of such revisions the impact was considered in the consolidated financial statement as of and for
the for the nine-month period ended 31 December 2022 and as of 31 March 2022.

The following table explains the impact of the restatement on Right of use assets, lease liabilities (current and
non-current), right of use amortization, and related finance cost:

31 December 2022  As previously reported  Restatement   As Restated
Assets
Right-of-use assets  3,110,825,775   (763,680,646)  2,347,145,129
Non-current assets  5,968,901,207   (763,680,646)   5,205,220,561
Total assets  7,916,649,887   (763,680,646)   7,152,969,241
Equity
Accumulated losses   (292,184,580)  64,599,795   (227,584,785)
Total equity  281,342,099   64,599,795   345,941,894
Liabilities
Lease liabilities   2,734,453,943

 (831,511,164)

 1,902,942,779

Non-Current liabilities   2,945,401,971   (831,511,164)

 2,113,890,807
Lease liabilities – current portion   640,873,664

 (141,863,504)

 499,010,160

Trade and other payables   1,111,420,842

 145,094,227

 1,256,515,069
Current liabilities   4,689,905,817   3,230,723

 4,693,136,540

Total liabilities   7,635,307,788   (828,280,441)

 6,807,027,347
Total equity and liabilities   7,916,649,887   (763,680,646)

 7,152,969,241

1 April 2022

As previously

reported
 Restatement

 As Restated

Assets
Right-of-use assets  3,275,783,678   (878,379,713)  2,397,403,965
Non-current assets  6,109,985,090   (878,379,713)  5,231,605,377
Total assets  8,241,206,787   (878,379,713)  7,362,827,074
Equity
Accumulated losses   (1,340,996,552)  58,809,369   (1,282,187,183)
Total equity  145,358,156   58,809,369   204,167,525
Liabilities
Lease liabilities   2,845,746,744

 (856,398,640)

 1,989,348,104

Non-Current liabilities   2,948,735,531

 (856,398,640)

 2,092,336,891
Lease liabilities – current portion   632,273,878

 (159,521,278)

 472,752,600

Current liabilities   5,147,113,100

 (80,790,442)

 5,066,322,658
Total liabilities   8,095,848,631

 (937,189,083)

 7,158,659,548

Total equity and liabilities   8,241,206,787

 (878,379,713)

 7,362,827,074

Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair & Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Consolidated statement of profit or loss
For the year ended 31 December 2023

All amounts are presented in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated.

61

33. Restatement (Continue)

For the nine-month period ended
31 December 2022   As Previously

reported
Restatement

 As Restated

Cost of revenue   (5,038,977,901)  (56,654,514)  (5,095,632,415)
Gross profit   890,915,284  (56,654,514)  834,260,770
Operating profit   355,224,628  (56,654,514)  298,570,114
Finance costs over lease liabilities   (162,605,085)  43,489,695  (119,115,390)
Net finance costs   (264,347,354)  43,489,695  (220,857,659)
Profit before zakat and income tax  84,101,149  (13,164,819)  70,936,330
Profit for the period   50,029,482  (13,164,819)   36,864,663

34. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES (D ISCOUNTIUED OPERATIONS)

On 31 December 2023, the Group disposed of its companies’ operation in three countries: Balkan,
Morocco, and United Kingdom. All assets and liabilities including intergroup balances relating to these
operations have been written off on 31 December 2023.

Detail of these combined net assets before written off is as follows:

   SR

Assets

Right of use asset   8,127,939
Property and equipment  24,260,245
Other intangible assets   4,851,768
Inventories   4,212,768
Prepayments and other current assets   36,679,045